

NOS: 11-55674 and 11-55706 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HARRY DENNIS; JON KOZ

Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

KELLOGG COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee,

STEPHANIE BERG AND OMAR RIVERO,

Objectors-Appellants

From the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, San Diego
No. 3:09-cv-01786-IEG

JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF STEPHANIE BERG AND OMAR RIVERO

J. Darrell Palmer, LL.M.
Law Offices of Darrell Palmer PC
603 North Highway 101, Ste A
Solana Beach, CA 92075
T: 858-792-5600 / F: 866-583-8115
darrell.palmer@palmerlegalteam.com
Attorneys for Appellant Stephanie Berg

Christopher A. Bandas
Bandas Law Firm, P.C.
500 N. Shoreline, Ste. 1020
Corpus Christi, TX 78401-0353
T: 361-698-5200 / F: 361-698-5222
cbandas@bandaslawfirm.com
Attorneys for Appellant Omar Rivero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Attorneys’ Fees Are Excessive Because They Were
 Based On An Inflated Calculation Of The Common Fund. 5

 a. The \$2.75 Million Common Fund 7

 b. The Cy Pres Distribution Is Over-Valued 9

 c. The Actual Percentage Of The Common Fund 10

 B. The District Court Erred By Employing The Percentage
 Of The Fund Instead Of The Lodestar Analysis 11

 C. Regardless Of The Valuation of the Settlement, This
 Award Is Excessive Under Ninth Circuit Analysis
 Of Percentage Of The Fund 14

 a. Results Achieved Were Not Significant 15

 b. The Risk Of No Recovery Was Low 16

 c. The Skill Required And Quality Of Work
 Is A Neutral Factor 17

 d. The Contingent Nature Of The Action 18

 e. Awards Made In Similar Cases 18

 D. The Cy Pres Relief Is Not Truly Cy Pres 20

VI. CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> 465 U.S. 886, 897 (1984)	12, 14
<i>Buchet v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> 845 F.Supp. 684, 695 (D.Minn. 1994)	7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. American Oil Co.</i> 53 F.R.D. 45, 72 (D.N.J.1971)	21
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Company</i> Case No. 3:09-cv-01876-IEG (WMC)	3
<i>Florida v. Dunne</i> 915 F.2d 542, 545 (9th Cir.1990)	14
<i>Grays Harbor Adventist Christian School v. Carrier Corp.</i> Not 2008 WL 1901988, *1 (April 24, 2008, W.D. Wash.)	12
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler</i> 150 F.3d 1011, 1029 (9 th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation</i> --- F.3d---, 2011 WL 3632604, *5 (9 th Cir., August 19, 2011)	12
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> 370 F.Supp.2d 320, 321 (D.Me. 2005)	7, 8
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45104 (SDNY 2006)	8
<i>In re Washington Public Power Supply System Securities Litigation</i> 19 F.3d. 1291, 1295 (9 th Cir. 1994)	11, 14
<i>In Re Wells Fargo Securities Litigation</i> 991 F.Supp. 1193, 1194-95 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	21
<i>Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Graulty</i> 886 F.2d 268, 272 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Pelletz v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> 592 F.Supp.2d 1322, 1326 (W.D.Wash., 2009)	12

Powers v. Eichen
 229 F.3d 1249, 1256 (9th Cir. 2000) 2

Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers
 904 F.2d 1301, 1311 (9th Cir. 1990) 14, 19, 22

Sylvester v. Cigna Corp
 369 F.Supp.2d 34, 52 (D.Me. 2005) 7

Strong v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.
 173 F.R.D. 167, 169 (W.D.La 1997) 7

United States v. Hinkson
 585 F.3d 1247, 1262 (9th Cir.2009) 3

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.
 290 F.3d 1043, 1047 (9th Cir.2002) 14-15, 18-20

Yeagley v. Wells Fargo & Co.
 2008 WL 171083 (N.D.Cal., January 18, 2008) 7, 12

Codes, Rules and Other Materials

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

 23 1

 23(h) 15

 2003 Committee Note, Rule 23(h) 15

California Civil Code §1750 3

California Business and Professions Code §17200, et seq. 3

American Journal of Agricultural Economics - May, 2007 10
